## Policy Title; Activation Protocols Mass Casualty Equipment Trailers

## **Policy Purpose;**

To provide an expedient response for requests made for Mass Casualty Equipment Trailers **Policy Partners**;

(Your Agency Here) and the Northeast Colorado RETAC and the Plains To Peaks RETAC

## Criteria for response of Mass Casualty Equipment Trailers

The request for activation of any MCI Trailer should come from the Incident Commander after receiving appropriate input from on scene personnel. Activation should be considered under the following circumstances:

- 1) A mass casualty event occurs that depletes the local resources of medical equipment;
- 2) Or the numbers of casualties are estimated to deplete the local resources;
- 3) Other circumstances deemed appropriate by the Incident Commander
- The **Mass Casualty Equipment Trailers** are equipped for 30 patients; multiples of 30 patients would determine the numbers of trailers needed.
- The incident commander should contact their PSAP (Communications Center)/who will contact the PSAP (Communications Center) that serves the following entities where the most rapidly available equipment is located.
- Make sure the request is for the Mass Casualty Equipment Trailers; <u>do not confuse this trailer</u> with Surge Trailers, Decontamination Trailers etc...

PSAP's that serve the agencies where the Mass Casualty Equipment Trailers are located;

Estes Valley Fire Protection District PSAP, Estes Park Communications Center Estes Park Police Dept. Dispatch Center 170 MacGregor Ave, Estes Park 80517 970-586-4000

Akron, (Washington County Ambulance) Wray, (City of Wray Ambulance) PSAP, W-Y Combined Communications Center 216 E 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave. Yuma, CO 80759 970-848-0464 Sterling, (Sterling Fire Department) PSAP Sterling Combined Communications Sterling Dispatch PO Box 4000 Sterling CO 8075970-522-3512, (alternate 970 522-3823 not 24 hour)

Julesburg, (Sedgwick County Ambulance) PSAP, Sedgwick County Communications Sedgwick County Sheriff's Office 315 Cedar Street, Julesburg, CO 80737 (970) 474-3355/3356

Kit Carson, Cheyenne County, (Kit Carson Fire Department) PSAP, Cheyenne County Sheriff's Office 91 East 1<sup>st</sup> Street Cheyenne Wells, CO 80810 (719) 767 5633

Signed by Agency, _	Dat	:e/	/	
Signed by RETAC _	Dat	te/	/	1